

State Vs. Saud & Anr.
CNR No.: DLCT01-117762024
SC No. 512/2024
FIR No. 677/2023
PS : Kashmere Gate

12.12.2025

The present case has been received by way of transfer *vide* Order no. 78055-78087/F.3(4)/Gaz/2025 dated 14.10.2025, passed by Ld. Principal District & Session Judge (Headquarters).

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

The matter is passed-over as there is no representation on behalf of the accused persons. Further, the accused persons are not present.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.12.2025

It is 12:05 p.m.

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Both the accused persons, namely, Saud and Faisal @ Faizal are present on bail.

Request for a short accommodation is made by the accused persons on the ground that their counsel is indisposed today.

It is noted from the perusal of file that the accused persons have repeatedly requested for adjournment on several occasions. Nevertheless, in the interest of justice, list for arguments on charge on **28.01.2026**.

Issue notice to the concerned IO as well as the concerned SHO to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
12.12.2025