

State Vs. Saud & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-117762024

SC No. 512/2024

FIR No. 677/2023

PS : Kashmere Gate

13.02.2026

Present : Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Muskaan Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr.
Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, Ld. Counsel for both the
accused persons.
Both the accused persons, namely, Saud and Faisal
@ Faizal are present on bail.
IO W/SI Meghna is present.

Request for exemption is made by / on behalf of SI
Manish Tanwar on the ground that he is out-stationed in relation
to a raid in case bearing e-FIR No.13/2026, under Sections
318(4)/3(5) BNS, PS Cyber North, Delhi. For the reasons stated
therein, the exemption is allowed for today only.

Deputed IO W/SI Meghna has submitted a report,
apprising this Court that the FSL report in the instant case has
been received and the matter is pending receipt of sanction under
Section 39 of the Arms Act. The IO has further requested for two
weeks' time to file the supplementary chargesheet in the present
case. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

In the interest of justice and as prayed for, list for
further proceedings on **09.03.2026**.

Issue notice to Deputed IO W/SI Meghna to be
physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.02.2026