

State Vs. Saud & Anr.

CNR No.: DLCT01-117762024

SC No. 512/2024

FIR No. 677/2023

PS : Kashmere Gate

07.05.2026

Present : None for the State.

Mr. Vikas Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

Both the accused persons, namely, Saud and Faisal @ Faizal are present on bail.

Mr. Vikas Aggarwal, Ld. Counsel has entered appearance on behalf of both the accused persons and submitted that he would file his *vakalatnama* during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

As per the report of execution of bailable warrants, issued against accused persons, namely, Saud and Faisal @ Faizal, same have returned unexecuted with the remarks that the accused persons were not found traceable at their respective addresses available on record.

At this stage, both the accused persons, namely, Saud and Faisal @ Faizal have entered appearance and submitted that they would file the particulars of their present addresses on affidavit during the course of the day. Let the same be done, as prayed for.

The IO has not entered appearance. Further, the status of supplementary chargesheet has not been clarified till date by the IO.

However, Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has submitted that as per his information, supplementary chargesheet has already been filed and that the same is pending committal for 12.05.2026.

Contd..2/-

..2..

Regular Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave today and no substitute Ld. Addl. PP for the State has been assigned to this Court, yet.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **04.06.2026**.

Issue notice to the concerned IO as well as the concerned SHO to be physically present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.05.2026

It is 12:20 p.m.

At this stage, accused persons have filed their respective affidavits of addresses along with *vakalatnama* of the Ld. Counsel. Same are taken on record.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
07.05.2026